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Plaintiff Casio, Inc, (“Casio™), by its undersigned attorneys, for ks complaint
herein, alleges as follows:

PARTIES AND JURISDICTION

1. Plaintiff, Casio, is a New York Corporation having its principal place of
business at 570 Mt. Pleasant Avemue, Dover, New Jersey 07801,

2. On information and belief, Defendant, William J. Warman, is an individual
adult citizen of the Commonwealith of Arizona, who resides at 210 N, 86th ‘Street, Mesa, Arizona
85207

3 This civil action arises under the Patent Laws of the United States, Title 35,
United States Code, and under the Federal Declaratory Judgment Act, Title 28 of the United States
Code, Sections 2201 and 2202, for declaratory judgment of invalidity, unenforceability, and/or
noninfringernent of the ‘318 patent.

4. Subject matter junisdiction is founded upon Title 28, United States Code,
Sections 1331, 1332(a), 1338(a), 2201, and 2202. The amount in controversy exceeds $75,000,

exclusive of interest and costs.

5. Venue within thic indicial dietrict is proper under Tl 22, Usitod Siatss Code,
Section 1391.
6. This Court has personal junsdiction over the Defendant Warman at least

because the Defendant Warman has sent a warning letter into this district, is doing business in this
distnict, and has sought licensing agreements with Casio a company residing in this district which sells

and offers to sell products m this district and elsewhere.

-2 - NYZ-1126414.1
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AVERMENTS

7. On information and belief, Defendant Warman has been at all ﬁmesrelevaﬁtto
this action, and still is the owner of all right, title, and interest in United States Reissue Patent No.
35,318 ("the '3 18 patent") which is entitled * Viewing Screen Protective Shield” and which issued on |
August 27, 1996, A copy of the ‘318 patent is annexed hereto as Exhibit A,

| 8. The reissue application for the *318 patent was filed on July 19, 1994 with the
United States Patent and Trademark Office (“USPTO”) and issued on August 27, 1996, |

9, The ‘318 patent is a reissue of United States Patent No. 3,132,588, the
application for which was filed with the USPTO on February 13, 1989, and the patent issﬁed on July
21, 1992, entitled “ Viewing Screen Protective Shield.” (reference Exhibit A).

10.  Plaintiff Casio is in the business of selling consumer electronic products,
including its Cassiopeia line of products. |

11.  OnJanvary 30, 1997, Defendant Warman sent, or caused to be sent, to Casio,
aJetter by its legal representative (Exhibit B) asserting that various Casio electronic products infringe
the ‘318 patent. Specifically, the letter demanded that “Casio immediately cease and desist from
gy e 1315 puieni,”

12, On July 6, 1999, Defendant Warman sent, or caused to be sent, to Casio's
parent corporation, Casio Computer Co., Ltd., a letter by its legal representative (Exhibit C) asserting
infringement of the ‘318 patent. Specifically, Defendant Warman has accused certain of Casio’ s
Cassiopeia hand held computers with screen protectors of infringing the ‘318 patent. In the July 6,
1999 letter, Defendant Warman also threatened to sue Casio for infringement and to seek irsble

damages for willful infringement.

- 3. NY2Z- 11264141
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13. On August 22, 2000, Defendant Warman sent, or caused to be sent, to Caswo’ s
counsel, Pennie & Edmonds LLP, an E-mail by its legal representative (Exhibit D) issuing an
ultimaturn to Casio to license the Defendant Warman’s ‘318 patent or be sued for infringement.

14.  An acwal and justiciable controversy exists between the Plantif and
Defendant with regard to the validity, enforceability, and infringement of the *318 patent, and as to
Casio’ s right to continue sales of the accused products.

COUNT ONE

15.  Plaintiff Casio realleges and incorporates by reference the foregoing
paragraphs 1-14.

16,  The 318 patent is invalid under the patent laws of the United States (35
U.S.C. § 1 ef seq.), specifically, 35 U.8.C. §§ 102, 103, 112, and/or 251,

COUNT TWO

17.  Plaintiff Casio realleges and incorporates by reference the foregomg
paragraphs 1-16.

18. The manufacture, use, sale, offer for sale, and/or importation of Casio’ s
accused products dnee nat infrinoe say valid aud enforeeabie Clait of (36 316 patclt,

WHEREFORE Plaintiff Casio prays that the Court grant the following relief:

A Declare that Casio does not inffinge the 318 patent;

B. Declare that the '318 patent is invalid and unenforceable,

C. Permanently enjoin Defendant Warman, his agents, employees, atlorneys

and/or persons active in concerl or participatson with them, froa suing cr threatening 10 sue, or

. NYZ-11726414.1
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making any charge against Plaintiff or its supphers, distributors or customers concermng alleged
infringement of the *318 patent;
D. Award Casio its attorney's fees and costs in this action by declaring this an

exceptional case under 35 U.S.C. Section 283; and

E. Grant Casio such other and further relief as this Court may deem just and

proper.

Respectfully submitted,
- Dated: By:

lolaleo /#fmwm

H. Curtis Meanor, HM. (3030)

Gregory D. Miller, D.M. (2387)

PODVEY, SACHS, MEANOR,
CATENACCI, HILDNER & COCOZIELLO
One Riverfront Plaza

Newark, New Jersey 07]102-5497

(973) 623-1000

OF COUNSEL:
Bar— I, Rein
Scott. D. Stimpson
Frank J. Spanitz
PENNIE & EDMONDS vur
. 1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036-2711
(212) 790-9090
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CERTIFICATION UNDER LOCAL RULE 11.2

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the matter in controversy is not the subject of any

other action pending in any court, or of any pending arbitration or administrative proceeding,

oo oo HCr
Dated: /o L VN A AT A
H. Curiis Meanor, HM. (8050)
Gregory D. Miller, D.M. (2387)
PODVEY, SACHS, MEANOR, CATENACCI,
HILDNER & COCOZIELLO
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102-3497
(973) 623-1000

NY2 - 1126414
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[57) ABSTRACT

A viewing screen protestive shisld is set forth removably
sccurable in association with @ viewiap sereen, such as LCR
sereens, as found jp fish fnders and the )ke, which are
typically exposed to adverse weather condilions, The pro-
tective shield is readily removable and replacesble and
include convex periphers] edges w conform the shield to ke
convex screen with an owtwardly extending tab formed
outwardly of a single comer of the shield to cohence manual
grasping tereal. To enhance securement of the shicld to the
associated screen, B plurzlity of transparent adbhesive girips
nay be secured to an interior surface of the shicld toenhance
sccuremient of the transparent shield 1o the associated screen.

8 Claims, ! Drawing Sheet
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Re. 35318

1
VIEWING SCREEN PROTECTIVE SHIELD

Maller enclosed ie heavy brackets [ ] appears in the
original patent but forms no part of this reissne specifi-
catiop; matter printed in italics indicates the additions
made by reissut.

BACKGROUND OF THE INVENTION

1. Field of the Invention

The field of invention 1elates o protective shields, and
more parifcularly perains to a new and improved viewing
screen prolective shield wherein the same may be radily
secured and replaced as necessary in association with &
vicwing screen typically exposed to erosion.

2. Description of the Prior An

The usc of protective shiclds of various fypes to afford &
fevel of protection 10 an essociated deviee s known in the
prior art, Shields of the prior anl have typically been of
cumbcrsome and cxpatsive construction or of configure-
tions not paricularly well suited for providing replacement
shields 10 viewing screcos cxposed to erosion in their
cnvironment sach a5 fish finders and the like, and subject 1o
solar, airborne dusi paricles, and walér S{way EXposurc.
Examples of prior an protective shitlds available may be
found in U_S. Pat. Ne, 3,995,674 10 Crawford for example.
The Crawford patent utitizes an angulated shield securable
to a0 upper surface of # television receiver to deflect articles
falling therean. The angulation of the upper shicld prevents
ohjccts from entering the elecorical circuitry and air ducts
rearwardly of the welevision sel.

U.5. Pat. No. 4,259,568 to Dynesco sews forth a casing
pivotally mounted rearwardly of a caleulalor that may
optionally support or protect the calentator face. The Dyne-
sem patent is of relavely rigid construetivn te address the
problem of protecting & caleuletor during storage thereol,

U.5. Pai. No. 4,726,406 1o Weatherspoon sets forth a
flexible viny] protective covering for seourement overlying
= vehicular windshield including 2 plurality of fasteners for
securcrnent of the shicld w the antomobile as well as
utilizing stiffiening elements slong periphera) side edges of
the shieiG 10 maintam he geometric fRlegAty 0! e SNEIC
during wse.

11.5. Pal, Mo, 4,733,776 to Ward scts forth 2 transparent
ghield utilizing hook and loop fasteners for securement of
the shield and en sssociated foam protective layor to cover
the clongatc surfaces of various eleetrical devices to eneble
utilization of the device while sinultaneously protecting the
device subject 1o breakage during use.

U.S. Pat, No, 4,746,043 10 Booker sets forth an coclosure
for celeulator type deviees wtilizing an enclosure with 2
vansparent window positioned therettwough 1o enable
accass 1o the various componens of e calculator or the like
while simultancously protecting the calewlator from jmpact
during use,

As such, it may be appreciated that there is acontinuing
need for  new and improved viewing screen protective
shield wherein the same addresses both the problems of
cfectiveness io use aod case of installation or removal, and
in this respect, e present invention substantially fulfills this
need.

SUMMARY OF THE INVENTION

In view of the foregoing disadvantapes inheront in the
known types of prowctive shields now present in the prior
art, the present invention provides a viewing screen protec-

1%
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tve shieid whersin the sarne may be readily and efficiently
securable to a viewing screen typically subject 1o destructive
cnvironmental conditions. As such, the general purpose of
the present invention, which will be deseribed subsequently
in greater detadl, is 10 provide a new and improved viewing
screen protective shield which has sM the advantages of the
prior an protective shiclds and none of the disadvaniages.

To attain this, the present invention comprises a relatively
thin polymeric fexible shield adherably moumtable to &
viewing screen. The shield is of geoerally rectangular con-
figuration formed with conovexly outwardly exwnding
periphersl edges with 4 single exwending tab directed out-
wardly of & comer of the inlersection of two of the edges to
enable and enbance manual grasping of the shield. The
shicld may be polarized to reduce glare in daylight viewing
conditions and be further provided with a plurelity of
transpareit adhesive strips for enhanced securement of the
shicld to & viewing screen,

My invention tesidés not in any one of these featurss per
ge, but rather in the particular combination of all of them
herein disciosed and ciaimed and it is disunguished from the
prior an in this particular combination of all of its structures
for the functions specified.

There has thus been outlined, rather broadly, the more
imporiant featurcs of the invention in order that the datailed
description thercof that follows may be better undecstood,
&nd in order that the present copirdbution to the an may be
bener apprecisted. There are, of course additional features of
the invention that will be described hereinalter mnd which
will form the subject matter of the claims appended hereto.
‘Thosc zkilled in the art will appreciate that the conceplion,
upon which this disclosurc is based, may readily be utilized
25 @ basis for the designing of other etructures, methods and
systems for carrying out the several purposcs of the present
ijovention. I is important, therefore, that the claims be
regarded as including such equivalent constructions insofar
zs they de not depant from the spirit and scope of the present
invention.

Further, the purpose of the foregoing abstract is to enable
the U.5. Patent and Trademark Ofice and the public gen:
erally, and especially the scientists, engloesrs and practitio-
ners in the an who arc not familiar with patzet or 3278l term3
or srraozslogy, i doemmine ouiskty Bomd Clauury fisprec-
tion the nature and essence of thesertmival disclosure of the
application. The ebsuact is neither jniended to defie the
jnvention of the application, which is measured by the
claims, nor is it intended to be limting as to the scope of the
invention in any way.

It is therefore pn object of the present lovention to provide
a new and improved viewing screen protective shield which
has pl! the advantages of the prior an prolcetive shields and
nooe of the disadvaniages. ‘

1t is another object of the present invemtion to provide &
new &nd improved viewing screen protective shields which
may be casily and efficiently mamifactured and markeled,

1t is & further object of the present invention Lo provide a
new and improved viewing screen protective shicld whish: i
of & durable and relizble construction.

An even funher object of the present Invention is 1o
provide 2 new and improvod viewing screen protective
shield which is susceptible of & low cost of manufacture with
regard 1o both meterials end labor, and which accordingly is
ihen susceptible of low prices of sale 1o the consoming
public, thereby making such viewing screen protective
shiclds economicelly available 1o the buying public,

Still yet another object of the present invention is to
provide 2 new and improved vicwing screen protective
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shicld which provides in the apparatuses and methods of the
prior art some of the pdvantages thereof, while simula-
neously overcoming some of the disadvantages pormally
associated therewith.

5till anather ohject of the prosent invention is to provide
2 aew and improved viewing screen protective shieid
wherein the same i readily securable and releasable in
sssociation with a viewing screen.

These together with other objects of the invention, along
with the various features of novelty which characlerize the
invention, arc pointed oul with pardcularity in the clzims
annexed to and forming a part of this disclosure. For a better
understanding of the invention, its operating advantages and
the specific objects attained by its nses, reference should be
had to the accompanying drawings and deseriplive matier in
which there is ilusirated preferred embodiments of the
jnvention

BRIEF DESCRIFTION OF THE DRAWINGS

The invention will be betler understood and objects other
than those get forth ebove will boooroe apperent when
consideration is given to the following detailed degeription
therzof, Such description makes referenee 10 the annexed
drawings wherein:

FIG. 1 is an isometric fllustration of the instant jnvention
in pesociation with an electronic device including & viewing
sCICen.

FIG. 2 is an orthographic top plan view of the instant
invention,

FIG. 3 is an isomemic iliustration of Seciion 3, as illus-
irated in FIG. 2.

DESCRIPTION OF THE FREFERRED
EMBODIMENT

With reference now 10 the drawings, and in particular to
FIGS. 1 to 3 thereof, & now and improved vicwing screen
protective shicld embodying the principles and concepis of
the present invenlion and generally desipnated by the ref-
erence numerzl 10 will be described,

Mare specifically, it will be noted that the vicwing scroen

5
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nmteetve ghicld 1 rocentially saneasres: 8 nnlumstec
- - - ' I .

tmosparent RIlm il adberably securable to the viewing
screen 13 of en electronic instrument 12, such as a fish Ainder
and the Jike. Instroments of this class are typically exposed
10 adverse environmental conditions such as airborne debris,
dust, waler vapor, fod solar exposure. ‘The viewing screen 13
i3 formed with wéwate comers conventional in the industry
end is of & generelly convex cutwardly exlending grometric
configuration, The film 11 may be formed to be polardzed 1o
reduce glare dwing usage of the device 12 und film 11 in
outdoor environments.

The film 1 is formed with copvex peripheral edges
including top edge 14, bottom edge 15, right edge 16, and
left edge 17, whereupon application of the film to the

~ viewing screen 12, the film 11 will overlie the enlire surface
of the screcn. A tab 18 extends diagonally ontwardly of the
imersection of the left and top edges 17 and 14 respectively
to enhance manual grasping of the film 1o enable an indi-
viduzal to realdily remove and replace the film 11 a5 it, rather
than the more expensive screen 12, loses clarily duc to
cxposurt in particular environmental scenarios.

The intersection of the top and right edges 14 and 16, right
and bottom 16 and 15, and botiom and lefi edges 15 and 17,
arc formed as arcuate corners to conform the film 11 to the
viewing scraen 13,

45
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Further, natural zdhesion between the polymeric film 11

and the polymeric viewing screen 13-enables adhesion of the
film to the screen. Additional transparear edhesive strips 19
and 20 positipned adjacem right and left edges 16 and 17
respectively enables enhanced securement of the film 11
the screen 13 wherein cach sdhesive sirip is provided with
a removable covering strip 22 that may be peeled away to
expose the adhesive thereunder and cnable the securesment
of the film to the screen 13, Further, it should be noted tha
the film 11 is of & constant thickness tiroughout 10 avoid
distortion in the vicwing of subject mater presemed by the
elecirenic device 12 through the viewing screen 13,
_As to the manner of vsage and operation of the instant
invention, the same should be apparent from the above
description, pnd accordingly no further discussion relative to
the manner of ugage &nd operation of the instant invention
shall be provided

With respeet 10 the above description then, it is to be
realized tial the optimem dimensional relstionships for the
paris of the Invention, 10 include variztions {n slze, materials,
shape, form, funclion and manver of operation, aesambly
and use, are deemed readily apparent and obvious to one
skilled in the art, and 2] equivalem relationships 1o those
illustrated in the drawings and described in the specification
are intended 10 be encompassed by the preseot invention.

Thercfore, the forepoing is considared as iliustrative oply
of the principles of the invention. Further, since numerous
modifications and chaoges will readily oceur (o thogs gkilled
in the aft, it i pot desired 10 Jimit the invention o the cxact
consmuction &nd operation shown and dascribed, mad
accordingly, all suitable modifications and equivalents may
be resonted to, falling within the seope of the invention.

What is claimed a5 being new and desired 10 be protected
by Latters Patent of the United States is 25 follows:

[1. A viewing screen protective shisld for use in combi-
nation with an elecivonic device baving & convex viewing
screen formed with arcuate comers, said shisld comprising,

& thin tansparcnt film of constant thickness defined by 2

forward face and @ rear face, and

said film defined by a penerally rectangular conbguration

with convex autwardly extending peripheral edpes, and
said edges Actined by e top, bottom, right, and l=fi edpe,
wnd - e ) EE )

a tny exwending outwardly of % junction defined by said

top and Jefl edges, and
whersin the junctions defined by the interscetion of the
top and right edges, right and bottorm edges, bottom end
left edges, are of arcuate geometric confipuration to
conform 1o the arcume cormers of the viewing screen,
and .

wherein the film is polarized to minimize glare when
utilized in a0 environment exposed to sunlight, and

whertin & first and secood clear transpareni adhesive strip
is secured 10 the rear face of the lm adjacent the right
and left edges of the film, and

whercio the adhesive strips include an overlying remov-

ghle covering strip roamumlly removable to expose
adhesive thereander for enhanced scourcment to the
vicwing screen ] o
2. A method of using a thin film 1o protectively shield an
elecironic instrument comprising the sieps of:
providing an elecironic instrument having a face plate
kaving am outermosi major surface portion,

providing a thin, flexible, transparent, plastic film of
penerally consiant thickness having & major surface
portion, and
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completely applying and releasably adhering the majar
surface portion of the film 1o the outermagt major
surface portion of the face plaie.
3. The method of elaim 2 further comprising the siep of:
applying a releasable, clear, transparent, adhesive layer
between the film and the face plate for enabling
enhanced securement of the film io the face plaie.
4. The method of claim 2 wherein the thin film providing
step further comprizes the step of:
providing the thin fibn as a single sheet of polarized film
Io minimize glare when utilized in an environment
exposed to sunligh,
3. A methed of wsing a thin film to protectively shield an
elecironic instrumen! comprising the steps af:
providing an electronic instrument having a polymeric
Jace plate having an outermost major surface portion,
providing o thin, fexible, transparent film of polymeric
malterial gf generally constant thickness having a
major surface portion, and
completely conitacting the major surface portion of the
Jim direcily 1o the outermost major rurfoce of the face
plate without an intermediate adhesive layer therebe-
tween while naturally releasably adhering the fim 1o
the face plare,
8. A protective shield and elecironic instrument assembly
comprising:

6

an ectronic insirument having a face plate having an
oulermos! major surface portion,

a thin, flexible, transpareni. plasiic film of generally
constant thickness having a major surface porifon
completely applied 1o and releasably adhered 10 the
culermosl major surface portion of the face plare.

7. The assembly of claim § further comprising:

a releasable, clear, transparent, adhesive layer between
the film and the face plate for enabling enhonced
securement of the film 1o the face plate.

8. The assembly of claim 6 wherein the film is a single
polarized sheet o minimize glare when wtilized in an envi-
ronment expased 16 sunlight.

9. A protective shield and electronic instrimment assembly
comprising:

an elecironie instrument having o pelymeric face plate
having an owlermost major surface portion,

a thin, flexible, iransparent filn of polymeric material of
penerally constant thickness having a major suifoce
portion compluely in direct contact with and releas.
ably adhered te the outermost major surface portion of

the face plate withowt an intermediate adhesive layer
therebetween '

10

11
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25
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Angrneys at Law Foggimile 502-263-5333 Jaquary 30, 1997

M:. Rohert Shapird

Casio

570 Mount Pleasant Avenue
Dover, New Jersey 07801

Re: Infringement of U.S. Patent No. Re. 33,318
Issued August, 27, 1956

Dear Mr. Shapiro:

Our jaw firm represents William J. Watman, the owner of U.S. Patent No. Re. 35,318,
issued August 27, 1996, a copy of which is enclosed for your review (the "318 Patent”).
Among other things, this utility patent covers,

6. "A protective shield and electronic instrurnent assembly comprising:

an electronic instrument having an cutermost major surface ‘ s
portion,

a thin, flexible, transparent, plastic film of generally constant
thickness having a major surface portion completely applied 10
and releasably sdhered to the outermost major surface portion of
the face plaie.”

g YRS im i 75 : eia A ot imvmil mmn ATk i e ey
Besad o0 our investigation, Casip io seliing, in Adizons 200 LIWRIS, Soeuvil nsmements

with protective plasiic shields adhered to face plates that appear 1 infringe Mr, Warman's
“patent, including but not lmited 10 the following:

IHuminator (CBX 600-TV No. 1304 )
Fliptop Warch/Calculator (Module No. 70}
Various Watches '

Stereo Keyboard (Mode] No. CTK-430)

TI R acs wmrrvYIrm Ry e A d om R ke g e p——
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Mr, Robert Shapiro
January 30, 1997
Page 2

This Jetter constitutes notice to Casio of the *318 Patent, and of Mz, Warman's <laims
of infringement. Mr. Warman intends to enforce his patent rights against Casio <o the full
extent of the law, and thus demands that Casio imumediately cease and desist from infringing
the 318 Paient, 10 include the cessation of zll sales of electronic instruments with protective
plastic shields adhered to their face plates. Mr. Warman also intends to hold Casio
responsible for any and all damages incurred as a result of Casio’s patent infringement,
including damages for willful infringement if appropriate.

Mr. Warman would prafer to resolve this scbject-emicebly withous resort to litgation,
if possible. Of course, if you have informarion 1o indicate that your company does not
infringe the “318 patent, we ask that you share that information. Based on our investigation,
however, infringement scems incomestible. Mr. Werman is open to negotiation of a license
agreement with Casio. To that end, I ask thet you pléase contact me promptly upon seceipt

of this letter 1o Inform me of your company’s response to the demand 10 ocase and desist
infringement, and 1o open = dialogue t0 resolving the damages and licensing issues,

Sincerely,
Don Bivens \

cc: Bill Warman

o g
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LISA & COMPANY

8969 E. Via Linda, Suite 215
Scottsdale, Arizona BS258-5409
Phone 480-314-241€
Facsimile 4803142425

DOMESTIC & INTERNATIONAL AFFILIATIONS SPECIALISTS
MERGERS » ACQUISITIONS » DIVESTITURES  JOINT VENTURES

July €, 1959

Hajime Manabe

Casio Computer Co,, Ltd.

Intellectual Property and Legal Department
Intellectual Property Center

Hamura R and D Center

2.1, Bakae-Cho 3-Chome

Hamura-8hi, Tokyo 205 Japan

Re: INFRINGEMENT OF U.6. PATENT Re. 35,315
Our Ref: L&C 25-2

Dear Mr. Manabe:
BACKGROUND
This letter is in furtherance of your letter lo my predecessor, Den Bivens, Esq. of

the firrn of Meyer Hendricks Bivens & Moyes in Phoenix Arizona daled May 12, 1997, in
which you informed Mr. Bivens tha!l cartain prior art cited by you sllegedly invalidates

L. XN

the 318 natant oad that £a5lo doss not imake or solt the shiclds mentioned In the 518

palent. Forthe time being, Mr. Bivens has withdrawn from further representation of Mr.
Warman. '
We apologize for the delay in getling back to you, but a dui«::ker {esponse was’
not possible due to the press of many business matters at our end. |
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT RE REPRESENTATION
Lisa & Co;'npany, Inc. dba Lisa & Company (“Lisa & Company’) is presently the
exclusive representative for the licensing and enforcement of William J. Warman's U.S.

Patent Re. 35,318 (“the '318 patent™). (Annex A). | am a licensed and experienced

1 LICENSE OFFER T/5199
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and desire 1o waive that right and conduct these negotiations yourself, In the latiar
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Hajime Manabe

July 6, 1898

Page 2

patent attorney and, in my legal capacity, obtained the ‘318 patent for Mr, Warman
from the United States Patent and Trademark Office("USPTO"). M. Warman is also _
represented by my law firm, Law Offices of Donald J. Lisa, which specializes in and has
exiensive expsrience in patent law, particularly patent litigation. However, while acting
as President of Lisa & Company, &s | am when conducting these licensing negotiations,

1 am acling In the non-legal capacity of the dual representation mode apprwed‘for me

personally by the State Bar of Arizona in 1987. Nonetheless, | shall voluntarily accord
16 you all of the protocols and safeguands required by the American Bar Association
Model Rules Of Professional Conduct and by the Arizona Rules of Professionat
Conduct which govern the conduct of attorneys. "
Accordingly, if, on the one hand, you are represented by an attorngy in this .
matter, plegse identify him/her to me so that | may communicate direclly with him and
promplly refer this [etter to him unless it is your intention and desire ta waive that right
and conduct these negotistions yourself, In that case may | please have 2 letter from

[
Y

your altorney stating thal | can communicate with you directly,

If, on the other hand, you are not represented by an attorney but are considering
retaining one to conduct these negotiations for you, again, in that case, foo, please
idénlify him!h%r for me and promptly refer this letier to him unless it is your-intenﬁﬂn

casc, ngy | please nave a letter from you slating that | can communicate with you
directly until such time as you (or I} deem it appropriate for you to be represented by
counsel for the further conduct of such negotiations.
SCOPE OF THE CLAIMS OF THE ‘318 PATENT _
| have re-reviewed the entire prosecution history of the ‘318 patent together with
all of the ccrrespbndence between Mr. Bivens or Mr. Warman and all third partigs

.

relating to this matter, including all prier art cited by any pariy to date.
During the proseculion of patent application Serial Number 08/276,983 filed
7/18/94 {"the '083 applicalion”) which malured inlo the '318 patent with priority back to

2 UCERSE OPEER 71546
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the 2/13/86 filing date of the ariginal patent applicalion Serial Number 309,485 {"the -
'486 application”) which matured into the original U, . Pateht 5,132,588 (“the 588
patent”), the Examiner had repeatedly ciled prior art in refecting the ¢laims inthe
several prior Office actions. Applicant filed a responsive amendment on 10/30/85
together with & Rule 1.132 Declaration of the inventor, Mr, Warman, in-€ach of which
applicant furthar narrowed the definition of the invention being ¢laimed in order to avoid
the cited prior ant. The claimed invention was narrowed 1o a thin, flexible, dransparent
film having sufficient thickness and compasition to retain its shape 1o be releaseably
appliad and adhered to the outermost surface of the face plate of & liquid-crystal
readout and to protect the face plate from damage while in use. (Annex B). In the
subsequent Examiner's amendment dated 2/23/96, authorized in a telephonic interview -
with the applicant's altorney (me) on the previous day 2/22/88, the Examiner. ‘allowed '
the claims on the basis of the emendment and the statements under oath by Mr.
Warman in his §132 Declaration, and the applican! agreed to a further amendment to )
the claims proposed by the Examiner to overcome potential §112 , paragraph 1
rejections. In the examiner's amendment, “electronic instrument’ was substituted for
“liquid crystal readout”, and the definition proposed by epplicant as to the rigidity and
composition character of the film was deemed unnecessary an;d was deteted from the
claims. The "318 palent then issued routinely on 8/27/85, {id.). |
Accordingiy, the scope of the ‘318 pa_tﬂ.r:i‘is ii:ﬂni-ted to completely applying
and releaseably adhering a thin, flexible, transparent film to the nutérmo:-:t
surface of a face plate of an electronic instrument to protect the face plate during
use of the instrument, and equivalents thereaf,-I.e., as presently advised,
performing the claimed steps by applying the film to the fiat front surface of
LCD'S and LCR'S. (Id.). ,
Applying the film to the molded envelope of a conventional television tube is
excluded. Such a davice is & cathode ray tube (*“CRT), not an LCD or LCR, and it doas
not have a face plate. i.e, its front surface is not fiat,

3 LKCENSE-QFFER T80
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Also excluded from the scope of the '318 patent are the steps-of applying (1)
temporary hotice labels and advertising decals bearing written or printed indicia
because such films are not ransparent, or, (2) temporary shipping and handling
overlays whether or not transparent, because such films are designed lo be removed
in use,

Accordingly, as construed, the ‘318 patent is not invalid, is infringed by many

* parlies, and is enforceable ageinst all infringers in view of all of the prior anl of record of
which we are aware. }
THE PRIOR CONTACTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES .

Itis clear from the prior correspondence between the parties that the ‘318 patent

" was being asserted in relation to temporary notice labels an'd advertising decals
andlor temporary shipping and handling overlays found on Casio llluminators,
Watches, Calculatars and Stereo Keyboards. Accordingly, all such charges of
infringemenl are herewith withdrawn.

The above withdrawal, however, does not end the nesed for Casio Computer
Company to consider a licenss under the ‘318 patent as described in grealer detail
below. |

CASIO COMPUTER COMPANY, LTD. INFRINGES THE '318 PATENT
~in the interim since the last contact between the partieg, we have become aware
thal Casio is making, using, offziiny fbr sale and selling in the U.§. large volumes of
the Cassiopeia hand held computers with screen protectors designated A10, A11, A0,
E10 and E11 which products we believe infringe the '318 patent, S

Accordingly, we herewith demand that Casio immediately cease and desist
from such infringing conduct and contact us immediately with respect 1o starting a new
round of licensing discussions relative to such infringement, :

LICENSE PROPOSAL

If Casio is only interested in purchasing product from Mr. Warman or & licensed

source for your own use or {or res_:ale to olhers, please let us know, and Mr. Warman or

4 UCENSE-OFFER 768
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I will be diredly in touch with you shortly in that regard.

However, if Casio is interesled in making, using, offering for sale, or selling or
continuing to make, use, offer for sale and sell screen protectors refeaseably applied,
or to be releasesbly applied to the outermost surface of the screen of an-electronic

instrument, we hereby offer Casio a non-exclusive licensa to practice the inventions

covered Dy the ‘318 patent subject to the following essential terms: ‘

1. Lump Sum Payment An initial, non-refundable, lump sum paysnent of
$5,000.00 US for the recovery in par of research and development expenses and |
expanses {or administration of this licensing prugrarﬁ, payable upon signing the
license. N

2. Royalty Payments, A royalty for past and future use of the inventions
covered by the ‘318 patent in the amount of 5% of the feir market value of the elements
employed in praclicing the patented methods, i.e., {the nst seliing price (“NSP") of the
screen prolector plus the Arms Lenglh Aliocated Wholesale Fair Market Value Of The .
Face Plate Assembly (*FPAFMV") to which the screen is applied (e.g., may include
face plate, adhesive, coatings or layers bonded 1o the face plaie, or polarizers, efcg).

. & Screen Protector Royalty Base. The royalty base of the screen
proteclor is the NSP of esch screen protecior.

b, Face Plate Assembly Royalty Base. Al the presant time we are
using the only logical benchmatk we have for determining the royeity base of the face
plate assembly, FFPAFMV, namely, by reference o what we believe is the present repair
policy of Paim Computing, Inc., 2 3Com company, of charging $100.00 1o repaira
damaged fece plate assembly in one of its Palm™ line hand held computers by
substituting & reconditioned identical complete hand held computer in exchange for the
darnaged complete hand held computer, Convered to & &quare unit basis, this ,
valualion is Ihe equivalent of 8 FPAFMV in square units of about $13.51{(=$100+7.4 in?)
US per square inch of face plate surface (or screen protector sudface if that Is used as
a proxy for the face plate surface) for the Palm lliv™ unit and related unils, and about

4R
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$15.08 (=$100+6.63 in®) US per square inch of face plate surface (or screen protector
surface if that is used &s a proxy for the facs plale surface) for the Palm V™ unit and
related units.' |

¢. Reasonable Benchmark. We believe this benchmark is
reasonable because our investigation to date indicales

{1). Palm Compuring, Inc. is presently the largest
manufacturer of hand held computers in the world.

(2). there is no other readily identifiable FEAFMV known in
the trade. - o .
| (3). Mr. Warman is entitled o receive royalties that include
his lost profils and the savings realized by the manufacturer or the user of a competitive
product from the unauthorized practice of his invention.

(4) Mr. Warman is entitied 10 receive royalties that include a
fair percentage of the so-called *pull through”, *convoyed®, “derivative” and/or .
*collateral® producis sold with or the sale of which was induced in whole or part by the
unauthorized sale or use of an invention covered by Mr. Warmar’s '318 patent.

d. Alternative Valuation Method For FPAFIMV.. Nonetheless, we
aére open to consider any reascnabie, documented approach (o determining FPAi;'MV
even if that resullts in a reduction in the royalties Mir. Warman receives because our
goal is to be fair and reasonable {o all parties in licensing the *318 patent. However,
should we later adopt a lower FPAFMV, there will be no refund of royalties previously -

paid. ' Lo

3. Covenant Not to Sue. Upon signing our license Casio will bs given &
covenant by Mr. Warman not to sue Cesio or its cusiomers under the apparalus daims
of the ‘318 patent so that Caslo can pzss on a license to its customers under the, 'entire

"Therefore, e.g., at 5%, the royalty for the use of each screen protector soid at
an NSP of £3.00 for a Palm V™ computer would be.05 x ($3.00 + ($15.08/in® x B.63in?)
= .05 x ($3.00 +$100) = ,05 x $103 = $5.15 US.

6 LICENSE OFFER TS0
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‘318 patent since Mr. Warman will have been fully compensated for Casio's and ils
customers' total use of the invention by the mathed oullined herein.

4. Patent Marking. Any protuct or-process that is deemed covered by the
318 patent must be properly marked s Manufactured Under License Of U.S. Patent
Re.l35,31 8. There will be no exceptions to this requirement,

- If Casio is interested in taking a license under the '318 patent, please let us
knaw Immediately, and we will send you 8 summary of the remaining terms of the
license so thal you will have aclear understanding of all meterial terms as we begin to
negotiate thie final details of the license, ' ,

| ENFORCEMENT OF THE '318 PATENT

Please realize that from the date of issuance of the ‘318 patent Mr. Warman has
marked each s¢creen protector he has sold with his '318 patent number and each
licensee he signs must do the same. Thus, under 35 U.8.C. §287 of the palent code
damages are already accruing day-to-day in Mr. Warman's favor and against anyone ¢
who without a license makes, uses, offers for sale, of sells in the U.S.7 a product or
process which inlringes the ‘318 palent, or anyone who contributes thereto, or anyone
who induces another to do 50. Sooner or 1ater, 2ach and every conlributor, ifducer, and
direct infringer will ba called upon to acoount to Mr. Warman for his past and future
infri:agafnents. Such accounting chall not be loes than a roagonahle ravalty hut slso
will include {1) lost profits, which may be measured by the forecast total profits of the
infringer less & nel profit percentage generally acceptable in the industry irrespective of
the infringer's actual profits, the (2) savings realized from the praclice of the Inve-nti&h,
a percentage of (3) pull through, convoyed, derivative and collateral saies, (4)
trebling of all of the ebove for wiliful infringement, {5) attorneys fees for an

exceptional case, and {6) costs of the action together with a (7) permanent

2Which includes offers for sale made over the Internet even when the offarer is
locatéd in & foreign country since such offers are actually received by the offeree in the
offereg’s computer in the U.S.

7 LICENSE OFFER TK/$9




@9@8@521@0&«:\&!3482@5&1@5@@.0cument 1 Filed 10/02/0(‘age 22 of 2% RgagdD: 22

Hajime Manabe
July 6, 1989
Page 8
injunction against future sales.
CONCLUSION

I request {hal you piease contact me at my phoneffax numbaers above, or atmy .
e-mail address lisalaw@fulureone.com which is located at the Law Offices of Donald J.
Lisa not later than July 21, 1988 to initiate the license negotiations or to state YOUr Non-
interest in doing s0.

I'hope Cesio will have an interest in considering a license under the ‘318 patent
et this time. Rest assured, whalever more detailed propbsal we are preparad {0 make
to Casio now will not be available at a later date, if at ell, espacially if Mr. Warman is
forced lo litigate his *318 patent against any party and succeeds in proving Infringemant
by whomever may be the -ﬁefendant; and the patent survives any invalidity challenge by -
them.

However, we all know that patent litigation is a tremendous financial drain onal
parlies' resources and is to be undertaken only as a last resort. Therefore, we want to-
take gll sieps to avoid litigation under the '318 patent.

Norietheless, we strongly urge Casio not to ignote this proposal, because Mr,
Warman iniends to enforce his '31 8 patent ageinst anyone who infringes it and refuses
a license. The slatute of limilalions for the recovery of damages for past infringements
in patent cases is six years. Importantly, where a potential infringer has actuai patics of
znothers patent rights, the potertial infringer thereafter has an affirmative duty of due
care fo steer clear of infringing conduct, and that affirmative duty will normally entall the
obtalning of competent legal advice of counsel before infringing or continuingto - &
infringe the patent rights the failure of which will result in wiltful infringement and the
trebling of the recovery except for attorneys fees and costs, Cesio has been guly
noticed. !

I awalt your kind and prompt reply.

Kindest personal regards,

Very sincerely Yours,

8 LICENSE OFFER 1/6/88
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Lisa & Company

/) A

Donald J. Lisa {/
President
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From: *Donald J. Lisa" <lisalaw@uswest.net>
To: "Rein, Barry, D." <barry@pennic.com=, “Nichols, G....
Date: . Tue, Aug 22, 2000 7:66 FM
Subject: Infringement of U.S. Palent Re 35,318

August 22, 2000

Re: INFRINGEMENT OF U.S. PATENT Re. 35,318

Dear Sir/Madam:

This letter is responsive to communications to and from you arxi/or
your client, as eppropriate, regarding infringement of Mr. Warman®s
above patent. For the reasons slated in my previous communications,
all parties are advised that after extensive investigation end

research of each addressee*s contentions, Mr. Warman still mainains a
gaod faith belief that his "318 palent is widely infringed, including

by you or your client, as appropriate, and e good faith Gelief that

his *318 patent is valid and enforceable under the law untii otherwise
proven by clear and convincing evidence presented by an accused
infringer, which, so far, has not occurred.

You cen expect a letter from me refuting any of your previous
contentions as to the alleged non-infringement, invalidity, andfor
unenforceability of the Warman *318 patent. However, because we are
dealing with many parlies, and Mr. Warman®s resources are stretched
thin and time is of the essence, | can not state precisely at this

time when you will receive the above letter. Moreover, the well

settled federal law recited below overrides 2il accused parties® N
contentions of alleged unfair competition, interlerence with

contracts, patent misuse, and/or antitrust violations allegedly

resulting from Mr, Warman*s good faith enforcement of the *318 patent.

1. Legal Discussion and Principles

A. Federal Supremacy

Qur Court of Appeals has held that good faith assertion of patent
rights I governed by fedural law: Mikehn Gaming Corp. v. AGres
Gaming, Inc., 165 ¥.3d'891, 48 USPQ 2d 1308 {(Fed. Cir. 1998) as
follows.

“The only basis for this action of tortious Interference with business
relationships was Acres® giving of notice of its patent rights and the
intant 1o enforce them. The propriety of that notice dapends on patent
law and the patent Issues to which the notice pertains. National
uniformity, in confluence with the national scope of the palent grant
and the general federal exclusivity in patent causes, require that
determinalion of the propriety of Acres® actions in giving notice of

its patent rights is governed by federal statute and precedent and is
rot & matter of state tort law. Thus in Hunter Douglas, Inc. v.
Harmonic Designs, Inc., 153 F.3d 1318, 1336, 47 USPQ2< 1769, 1782
(Fed. Cir. 1998) the court observed that *federal patent law bars the
imposition of liability for publicizing a patent in the marketplace

unless the plaintiff can show that the patent holder acted in bad
faith.* In Abbott Laboratories v. Brennan, 952 F.2d 1346, 1355-57, 21
USPQ2d 1192, 1189-1201 (Fed. Gir. 1931) the court held that the
aliegation of inequitable conduct in obtaining a patent is not
remediable by stale action for abuse of process. This court affirmed
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the inappropristeness of providing another forum for collateral
attack, under the comimon [aw, on proceedings for which federal process
has been provided.”

£1 The Federal Law On Patenteg*s Notice Of Infringament

The CAFC wenlt on in Mikohn to summarize the well settled law
describing clearly that good faith asserlion of federal patent rights

is not marketplace misconduct as follows:

*In genera!, Mikohn*s posilion lakes its support from state torl law,
and Acres from federal patent law. Federal precedent is that
communication to passible infringers concerning patent rights is not
improper if the patent holder has a good faith belief in the accuracy
of the communication. Although *bad faith* may encompass subjeclive as
well as objective considerations, and the patent holder®s notice is
not irrelevant to a determination of bad faith, a compelitive
commercial purpose is not of itself improper, and bad faith is not
supported when the information is objeclively accurate. in general, a
threshold showing of incorrectness or falsity, or disregard for

gither, is required in order to find bad faith in the communication of
information about the existence or pendency of patent rights. Indeed,
a patentee, acting in good faith on its belief as to the nature and
scope of its rights, is fully permitted to press those rights *even
though he may misconceive what those rights are.* Kaplan v. Helenhut
Novelty Co., 182 F.2d 311, 314, 85 USPQ 285, 287 (2d Cir. 1950). It
has long been recognized thal “Patents would be of little value if
infringers of them could not be notified of the consequences of
infringement or proceeded against in the courts. Such action
considered by itself cannot be said to be illegal.” Virtue v, Creamery
Package Mfg. Co., 227 U.5. 8, 37-38 (1913). Thus federal authority
makes clear that it is not improper for a patent holder to advise
possible infringers of its belief that & particular product may

infringe the patent. Scosche Indus., Inc.. v. Visor Gear Inc., 121

F.3d 675, 681, 43 USPQ2d 1659, 1664 {Fed. Cir. 1287). 5ee, e.9.,
Mallinckrodt, inc. v. Medipart, Inc., 976 F.2d 700, 709, 24 USPQZd
1173, 1180 (Fed. Cir. 1992) (a patentee *that has a good faith belief
that its paients are being infringed violates no protected right when

¥ g0 notifies infringsrs”); Concrete Untimited inz v, Camantorol,
Ine., 776 F.2d 1537, 1539, 227 USPQ 784, 785 (Fed. Cir. 1985)
{patentee *did only what any patent owner has the right to do to
enforce its patent, and that includes threatening alleged infringers
with suit*).

A patentee has the right te inform a potential infringer of the
existence of the patent, whereby the recipient of the information may
adjust its activities, perhaps seek a license, or otherwise act o
protect itself. Virginia Panel Corp. v. MAC Panel Co., 133 F.3d 860,
86D, 45 USPQ2d 1225, 1232 (Fed. Cir. 1997). The slatute contemplates
such notice. See 35 U.5.C. *287 (Limitation on damages and other
remedies; marking and notice). Federel law has uniformly upheid a
patentee”s righ! ta publicize the issuance of patents and 1o so inform
potential infringers. ... The preliminary injunction is vacated.*

C.The Federal Law On Patent Applicent*s Notice Of Future Infringerment
The CAFC recently held that the same principles apply to 2 patent
applicant neticing infringement of his to-be-issved patent in Scosche
indus., Inc.. v. Visor Gear inc., 121 F.3d 675, 681, 43 USPQ2d 16359,
1664 (Fed. Cir. 1997) as follows’
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*Seosche's evidence with respect to Visor-Gear™s contact with Tandy is
insufficient to raise a triable issue of unfair cormpetition under
applicable law. The letter aocurately set forth the status of Viser
Gear's patent application and expressed Visor Gear's belief that the
Scosche product would infringe the patent once the patert issued.
*Scosche points to no authority holding that it is unfair competition

for a patent applicant to edvise a prospective customer of the slatus
of his pending patent application and of the applicant*s belief that
competing goods will infringe the patent if and when it issues.
*Scosche offered no evidence from which a fectfinder could conclude
that Visor Gear's representation was made in bad faith. In any event,
ihe mere characterization of Visor Gear’s contact with Tendy as
*harassing® would not be sufficient, even if unrebutted, to support a
judgment in favor of Scosche on its unfair competition claim. "Kaplan
v. Helenhar Novelty Corp., 182 F.2d 311, 314, 85 USPQ 285, 287 (2d
Cir. 1950) (it Is not an actionable wrong for one in good faith to

make plain to whomsoever he will that it is his purpose to insist upon
what he believes to be his legal rights, even though he may
misconceive what those legal rights are*).”

0. Further Description Of Bad Faith

The CAFC recently further described what is and what is not bad faith

in Zenith Eiectronics Capital v. Exzec, Inc., 182 F.3d 1340, 51 USPQ2d
1337 (Fed. Cir. 1999) as follows:

“Exactly what conslitutes bad faith remains to be determined on & case
by case basis. Obviously, if the patentee knows that the patent is

invalid, unenforceable, or not infringed, yet represents to the
marketplace that & compelitor iz infringing the patent, & clear case .
of bad faith representations is made out. Furthermore, staternents to

the effect that 2 compelitor is incapable of designing around the

patent are inherently suspect. They ere suspect not only because with
sufficient effort it is likely that most patents can be designed

around, but also because such a stalement appears nearly impossible to
confirm a priori. For these reasons, the bad faith element may be much
easier to satisfy for statements of this type. See Mikohn Garning, 165
F.3d at 897, 49 USPQ2d at 1312 (noting that "bad faith* may encompass
subjecuve Bs well as opjecuve considerations, and that the
patentee*s parlicular statements themnselves are not irrelevant to
determining bad faith). "We have considered, in this Interlocutory '
appeal, the specific issue of whether, under the facts and

circumstances of this case, Exzec's § 43(a) and state unfair

competition claims are barred by the patent or anlitrust laws. We

conclude that they are not, but that the right of a palentee gfforded

by patent law to assert that a competitor s engaged in wrongful

conduct with respect 1o the patent requires thal 8 complaining

competitor allege and prove bad faith for each such claim.” R

E. Government Contractors, 28 USC §1498, And Good Faith,
Non-Broadening, Assertion Is Not Patent Misuse

The CAFC further recently ruled in a case involving a government
contraclor under 28 USC §1498 that asserting 3 paten! in good faith

only against what it covers is not patent misuse in Virginia Panel

Corp. v. MAG Panel Co., 133 F.3d 860, 869, 45 USPQ2d 1223, 1232 (Fed.
Cir. 1997) as follows:

*VP*s practices did not constitute patent misuse because they did not
broaden the scope of its patent, either in terms of covered subject
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matter or termporally. That VP sent infringament notices lo various
government contraclors, even notices that threatened suit and
injunctions, did not indicate that VP attempted to broaden its patent
monopoly. As we stated in Matlinckrodt, 876 £.24 at 709, 24 USPQ2d at
1180; *A palentee that has a good faith belief that its patents are
being infringed violates no protected righl when it so notifies
infringers.” Accordingly, & patentee mus! be allowed to make its

rights known to a potential infringer so that the [atler-can deiermine
whether o cease its allegedly infringing aclivities, negotiate a

licanse if one is offered, or decide to run the risk of lisbility

and/or the imposition of an injunction. See L octite Corp. v. Ultraseal
Ltd., 781 F.2d 861, 877, 228 USPQ 80, 101 (Fed. Cir. 1985) (noting
‘the public policy of erecting a barrier against thwarting patentees
from asserting legitimate patent rights®). That applies even to

warning @ company like MAC, that, at leasl in its role as a supplier

to the United States, could not be subject to liability or erjoined

from practicing the claimed invention. While section 1488 clearly
restricts a patentee’s remadies against government contractors®
infringing acls, it does not make those acts non-infringing and it
certainly does not prohibit the sending of infringement notices to
government contractors. The statute only provides an affirmative
defense for applicable government contractors by establishing that, as
to goods “used or manufactured by or for the United Stales,” the
contractor will not be liable for its infringing &cts. 28U8C.§

1498 see also Manville Sales Corp.. v. Paramount Sys. Inc., 917 F.2d
544, 554, 16 USPQ2d 1587, 11594 {Fed. Cir. 1890) {noting that section
1498 is applied as " codification of @ defense”) "

F_ (Good Faith Patent Enforcement ts Not An Antitrust Violation
As in the patent misuse case, the CAFC held in Virginiz Pane! that
good faith enforcerment does not violale the antitrust laws as follows!

~The anlitrust laws do not preclude patentees from putting suspected
infringers on notice of suspected infringement. See Mallinckrodt, 276
F.2d at 708, 24USPQ2d at 1180-("A patentee that has a2 good falth
belief that its natents are being infringed violates no protected

right when it oo notifies infringers.*). Rather, they are designed 1o
promote competition to the advantage of consumers, not for the
protection of competitors. See Brunswick Corp., 428 U.S. at 488 ("The
antitrust laws, however, were enacted for the protection of ‘
cornpetition, not competitors.*) {quoting Brown Shoe Co. v. United
Stales, 370 U.S, 294, 320 (1962)). Thus, & patentee may fawfully
police 8 market thet is effectively defined by its patent. Similarly,

the antitrust laws are not designed to penalize an individual whao
lawfully obtains @ government procurement contract, even if the award
of that contract dramatically and necessarily altered a two-supplier
market. While the district court and the jury viewed VP's aggressive
conduct as anti-competitive and as the cause of MAGC™s market kisses,
VP*s enforcernent of the patent rights was not unlawiul. Accordingly,
we reverse the judgment that VP viotated the Sherman Act through
rmonopolization and attempted monopolization of the high-performance
ATE general purpose interface market.”

As was stated by the CAFC in the Scosche case, [No party] has offered
[any] evidence to suggest thal [Bill Warman] was acting in bad faith
when [ne] expressed the belief that [the accused parties’] producls
infringed the [*318] patent.
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Therefore, we are giving all infringing parlies 90 days within which
to sign & license with Mr. Warman, failing which, it is our intent to
jet the federal courts decide the issue.

Enclosed are copies of Mr, Warman®s three different proposed license
agreements defining his licensing program for the entire industry and
which are each drafted to individually address & particular type of
infringing activity. Please review the proposed license agreements, in
particular , the one that most appropriately addrasses your interests
and contact me promptly with your comments. Thus, if you or your
client, as appropriate, fall o sign a license with Mr. Warman within

80 days of this communicatior, you or your client, @s appropriate,
proceed at your/his/her own risk. ‘

Kindest personal regards,
Very sincerely Yours,

‘Donald J. Lisa, President

LISA & COMPANY

8989 E. Via Linda, Suite 215
Scotlsdale, Arizona 85258-5409
Phone: {4B0) 314-2416

Fax: (480) 314-2425

DJLZIPENDJLLEC\CLIENTWARMNYSP\90 Day Notice1.wpd
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